The accounting for forward foreign exchange
contracts is set out in Note 1(s) above.

Derivative financial instruments are not held for
speculative purposes.

(w) Segment Reporting

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly
attributable to a segment as well as those that can be
allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated assets and
liabilities mainly comprise tax assets, borrowings, tax
liabilities and corporate assets and liabilities that cannot be
allocated to segments on a reasonable basis.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost recognised
during the period to acquire and construct segment assets
that are expected to be used for more than one annual
reporting period.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2003

SA WATER ANNUAL REPORT 200354

CONSOLIDATED THE CORPORATION
2003 2002 2003 2002

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
(re-stated) (re-stated)

NOTE 2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Pro forma Statement of Financial Performance,
the restatement of retained profits and non-current
financial assets.

Restatement of Statement of Financial Performance

Profit from ordinary activities before revaluation of non-current
investment in unlisted shares and income tax expense 257,592 223,340 256,711 223,382

Revaluation non current investment in unlisted shares  434 402 434 402

Profit from ordinary activities before income 258,026 223,742 257,145 223,784
tax expense

Income tax expense related to ordinary activities (74,233)  (61,161)  (74,224)  (60,772)

Profit from ordinary activities after income tax expense 183,793 162,581 182,921 163,012

Restatement of retained profits

Reported retained profits at end of previous year 109,193 84,189 110,445 85,010

Decrease in retained profits due to change in
accounting policy on initial adoption of :

Revised APS 3 “Valuation of non-current assets”

Revaluation decrement of investment in unlisted shares  (9,427)  (10,573)  (9,427)  (10,573)

Restated retained profits at beginning of year  99,766 73,616 101,018 74,437

Profit from ordinary activities after income tax  183,793 162,581 182,921 163,012

Dividends Paid  (164,845)  (137,175)  (164,845)  (137,175)

Restated Retained Profits at end of year  118,714 99,022 119,094 100,274

CONSOLIDATED THE CORPORATION
2003 2002 2003 2002

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

NOTE 3 REVENUE FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Revenue from operating activities

Rates and charges  513,350 467,437 513,350 467,437

Community service obligations  91,706 90,358 91,706 90,358

Contributed assets  42,811 29,127 42,811 29,127

Recoverable works  32,378 23,679 32,378 23,679

Fees and charges  14,421 12,847 14,421 12,847

Miscellaneous 5,505 4,215 5,407 4,007

700,171 627,663 700,073 627,455

Revenue from outside operating activities

Gross proceeds from sale of infrastructure, plant and equipment 370 10,893 370 10,893

Interest received  205 159 197 151

Rents  1,158 1,133 1,158 1,133

Revaluation of investment in unlisted shares  434 – 434 –

 2,167 12,185 2,159 12,177

Total revenue from ordinary activities 702,338 639,848 702,232 639,632

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2003

ANNUAL REPORT 2003 SA WATER 55

CONSOLIDATED THE CORPORATION
2003 2002 2003 2002

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

NOTE 4 PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense has

been arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items:
Depreciation:

Infrastructure assets – Water 66,867 62,436 66,867 62,436

Infrastructure assets – Sewer 33,620 35,151 33,620 35,151

Buildings 463 451 463 451

Other 6,526 6,951 6,526 6,951

Plant and equipment 2,788 2,420 2,788 2,420

Amortisation:

Water licences 58 173 58 173

110,322 107,582 110,322 107,582

Borrowing costs:

Interest expense 77,832 81,639 77,832 81,639

Finance charges on capitalised leases 12,966 13,149 12,966 13,149

Less: Capitalised borrowing costs (7,850) (5,065) (7,850) (5,065)

82,948 89,723 82,948 89,723

Finance lease contingent rentals 1,243 833 1,243 833

Operating lease rental expense 3,081 2,955 3,081 2,955

Net bad and doubtful debts expense including
 movements in allowance for doubtful debts 305 24 305 24

Net(loss)/gain on disposal of infrastructure,
plant and equipment (570) 8,170 (570) 8,170

Write-down in value of other infrastructure assets 1,869 3,008 1,869 3,008

Write-down in value of capital works in progress 2,918 – 2,918 –

Write-down in loan to controlled entities – – 896 –

Expenditure on behalf of State Government:

 Water Industry Best Practice Program 808 848 808 848

 Cooperative Research Centre 150 300 150 300

958 1,148 958 1,148

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2003

SA WATER ANNUAL REPORT 200356

CONSOLIDATED THE CORPORATION
2003 2002 2003 2002

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

NOTE 5 INCOME TAX

a) Income tax expense
The difference between income tax expense provided in the financial report

and the prima facie income tax expense is reconciled as follows:

Operating profit 258,026 223,340 257,145 223,382

Prima facie income tax expense calculated at 30% (2002: 30%) 77,408 67,002 77,143 67,015

Tax effect of permanent differences:

Sundry expenses not deductible 14 11 14 10

Amortisation of intangible assets 17 52 17 52

Non deductible loss from foreign operations 13 5 – –

Tax benefit on loss transferred from controlled entity – – – (4)

Loss/(gain) from sale of land 230 (2,670) 230 (2,670)

Accounting depreciation on revalued assets 911 – 911 –

Write-down in loan to controlled entities – – 269 –

Upward revaluation of investment 130 – 130 –

Non-assessable contributed assets (1,709) – (1,709) –

Additional deduction for research and development expenditure (326) (1,429) (326) (1,429)

76,688 62,971 76,679 62,974

Amounts over provided in prior years (2,455) (1,810) (2,455) (2,202)

Income tax expense attributable to operating profit 74,233 61,161 74,224 60,772

The income tax expense comprises movements in:

Provision for income tax 70,319 55,945 70,312 55,945

Provision for deferred income tax* 5,590 6,743 5,590 6,743

Future income tax benefit* 779 283 777 286

Amounts over provided in prior years (2,455) (1,810) (2,455) (2,202)

74,233 61,161 74,224 60,772

* This has been calculated at the current company tax rate of 30% (2002: 30%)

b) Current tax liabilities

Provision for current income tax

Movements during the year were as follows:

Balance at beginning of year 22,190 23,635 22,190 24,017

Income tax paid (62,568) (58,009) (62,568) (57,998)

Current years income tax provision 70,319 55,945 70,312 55,945

Under-provision in prior year 285 619 285 226

30,226 22,190 30,219 22,190

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2003

ANNUAL REPORT 2003 SA WATER 57

CONSOLIDATED THE CORPORATION
2003 2002 2003 2002

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

NOTE 5 INCOME TAX (Continued)

c) Deferred tax liabilities

Provision for deferred income tax

Provision for deferred income tax comprises the estimated liability
at the applicable rate of 30% (2002: 30%) on the following items:

Expenditure currently deductible for tax but deferred and
amortised for accounting purposes 140 40 140 40

Expenditure currently deductible for tax but capitalised and
amortised/depreciated for accounting purposes 3,971 1,648 3,971 1,648

Difference in depreciation and amortisation of infrastructure,
plant and equipment assets for accounting and income tax purposes 45,997 45,574 45,997 45,574

Interest receivable 34 1 34 1

Environmental expenditure 212 212 212 212

Research & development expenditure 1,855 1,855 1,855 1,855

52,209 49,330 52,209 49,330

d) Deferred tax assets

Future income tax benefit

Future income tax benefit comprises the estimated future benefit

at the applicable rate of 30% (2002: 30%) on the following items:

Provisions and accruals for employee entitlements 7,343 6,801 7,343 6,801

Allowance for obsolete stock 144 143 144 143

Allowance for bad debts 158 165 158 165

Sundry provisions 862 1,802 862 1,802

Accrued interest expense 3,884 4,462 3,884 4,462

Sundry items 75 48 74 45

Provision for the disposal of assets 330 335 330 335

Capitalised finance leases 1,595 1,385 1,595 1,385

14,391 15,141 14,390 15,138

 NOTE 6 SEGMENT REPORTING

Business segments

The consolidated entity comprises the following main business segments based on the consolidated entity’s
management reporting system:

Metropolitan Water – Manage, operate and maintain metropolitan water filtration plants and pipelines that deliver water
to customers.

Country Water – Manage, operate and maintain country reservoirs, pipelines and water filtration plants delivering
peak and off-peak water to customers.

Metropolitan Sewer – Manage, operate and maintain metropolitan wastewater treatment plants and pipelines that